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Atention: Pascoe Durtanovich, CEO, Shire 6f Ravensthorpev

Dear Pascoe, ‘
Please find enclosed an outline of RPA’s proposal to Council:-

- RPA Notes re Entry Statement (ES) proposal for Ravensthorpe :

e Establish both the Alhany and Esperance ES at the same time

e  Enclosed paper work includes: Artwork and quote, from NCi {10 pages)

' Possible alternative Quote for structure only, from CPC Eng
Photos (2) of proposed sites on Albany & Esperance HighWay
Letter from MRD apbrovtng sies

e The RPA sub-committee wished to utilise a local contractor, i.e. CPC Engmeerrhg, for the
structural work and installation. NCIs preference is to supply all of this, as designed, to
ensure the signage is constructed to their requirements. This may be the best option and
approach CPC to Quote then on footings and installation for both sites.

® Rock work at the base of the signage, yet to be finalised, is proposed to add a natural, local
feature to the ES ABoth Galaxy and First Quantum have agreed to assist with supply of
suitable rocks when required.

e Colours not finalised. Colours selected need to add to the ‘wow’ factor. Preference is for
true colours for the Qualup Bell sepals and the deep maroon then repeated in the main

‘welcome’ sign background. :

e Establishment of re-vegetation at the proposed sites, either by seeding or planting of
seedlings, e.g. low, flowering, local bush species and ground cover. There is opportunity to
apply for funds through the Environmental Community Grants Program {due 2" April next)
to be able to employ a contractor to do this.

e RPAwishes to apply for funding in the 2012 Futures Fund round, for the mgnage and
mstal!at[on of these Ravensthorpe ES, if this proposal is acceptable to the Shire.

Thank you for including this proposal in the March Shire agenda,

Yours sincerely,

Christine Rowe
Secretary & member £S Sub-committee
Ravensthorpe progress Association
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28 February 2012

Mr Mel Thomas
Shire of Ravensthorpe,

RE: Quotation to Design, Manufacture, Crate and Freight, Entry Statement Signage
- Dear Mel,

National Corporate Imaging is pleased to submit this quotation.
Please refer to our design package as a cross reference to the items listed below.

Quotation Number RES 28/02/2012

To Design, Manufacture, Protect, Crate and Freight
~ Two (2 off) complete configurations for Entry Statements
Includes:
o Steel fabrication of frames
Hot dip galvanising of internal steel frames
Supply of bolt cages and set-out site template
Fabrication of all aluminium face panels, boxed return sides, and rear panels for all majo: framed
elements.
Rear panels to be configured to fst in place after initial assembly of face panels to the steel frames
All graphics (text) to be fixed in place with concealed threaded rod and associated spacer tubes.
All surface treatment, paint and clear coat in 2 pack polyurethane
o Al associate fixings
Refer to frame construction drawing for 3pe0|f|catton of steel materlais

c O 0O

c 0O

Elements will be crated as follows;
e 2 crates with frames { | site per crate}
e . 2 crates cladding panels (| site per crate)
e | crate with flower elements { 2 sites within same crate)

Design :
Currently the design contains a number of options relating to text. These are all accomodated in our price
on the proviso that the form in which it is presented in the package remains unchanged. Should some
alterations be required, we reserve the right to alter pricing if and where appropriate.
Options displayed currently show:

o Display of text “Qualup Bell Country” mstead of “home of the Qualup Bell”,

o Option to dlsplay text on the rear of one of the statements — Thank you for visiting Ravenstho: pe,

See you soon” or similar.




Engineering -
At this stage we have not allowed for the cost of engineering of the footing and structural members
Should you reguire this, we can undertake at additional cost,

The overall design and construction methods will be suitable for installation onto your engineered footing.
should you wish to engineer the footings yourself,

Conversely, we can recommend footing diinensions based on previous experience and records of simifar
structures however you should determine what the shire will require or find acceptable in this regard.

Construction _

We have included in our scope and price, the design and dimensioning of the steel framing with tapped fixing
points to accommodate the aluminium panels.

It should be noted that a considerable measure of that process will require pre assembly and testing of fit for
the panels to the frame.

If your preference is for others to manufacture the frames, we will need to charge extra to supply detasled
dimensioned drawings to others,

We expect that process to cost $290.00 plus GST ‘

The shire would then need to assume responsibility of all site set-out, including critical placement of
monuments in relationship to each other. In that scenario we believe the set-out template is best provided
by the steel manufacturer, ' '

Fre;ght -

We have allowed for the total consignment to be picked up from our workshop and delivered to your
nominated depot — equipped with a forklift of suitable capacity to handle the respective loads.

Prior to departure we will assist with co-ordination for receivable at your depot — prowdmg contact details
for you to foliow through on,

Once departure has occurred, we cannot be responmble for further costs if delays are experlenced at your
depot or in transit.

Pricing

One off Single sided unit
One off with text on rear
" Supplied in kit form

$82750.00 plus GST

_Please do not hesitate to seek further information or clarification,
We trust this is acceptable and we look forward to your reply,

Yours sincerely,

Riclc Ruitenbach
General Manager
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CPC ENGINEERING PTY LT
RAVENSTHORPE

. Estimate - 759

To: Christine Row : . . From: Jolin Mason
Ravensthorpe Progress Association Date: 21 /02/2012
Page: 10F1

Fabricate Advertising Frame and Erect Frame on Location
On behalf of CPC Engineering I thank you for inviting us to estimate a price on your
requirements for the above Works and herewith offer the following for your
consideration; :

Scope of works

Fabricate the frame from 80x50x6 aluminivm RHS to fit the dimensions on the sketch
provided. Fabricate 4 x ground stumps from 100x100x4 SHS approximately 2m long
half of which to be concreted into ground. Fabricate 2 x columns from 100x100x4
SHS which will bolt to the sign and to two of the stumps. Fabricate to struts to
connect the sign columns and rear support stumps. All steel to be hot dipped
galvanised. Connections between steel and aluminium to be isolated

Cost to Fabricate 35,690
Cost to Install - - $2,840
Total Estimate $8,530
Notes

1) Prices excludes GST
2) Price is valid for 30 days

- T trost that the above meets with your satisfaction, but should you require any forther
information regarding this estimate, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

John Mason

CPC Ravensthorpe Pty Ltd (ABN 23 121 116 283) Trading As CPC Engineering Pty Litd
. 6 Martin Street, PO Box 407 Ravensthorpe WA 6346
Telephone: {08) 9838 1555 Facsimile: (08) 9838 1566 Email: jmasonf@cpeeng.com.au



 Keith

_Christine Rowe
From:- PARKER Don (AMO) [don.parker@mainroads.wa.gov.au]
Sent: Friday, 17 February 2012 3115 PM
To: Keith & Christine Rowe
Cc: STRINGER Peter (Con) C
Subject: Ravensthorpe Town Entry Statements - Ravensthorpe Community Comm:itee
Christine,

Following up from my visit to Ravensthorpe this morning:

B

8,
7.
8.

MRWA supports the creation and erection of Town Entry Statements as proposed to MRWA officer Don

Parker. . . ‘
The designs of the town entry statements presented to MRWA are acceptable, as they are not offensive to

" the general public. You will also need LGA approval.

The positioning of the architectural displays should be located as discussed at the on-site meeting,

{a)The east sign shall be placed above the northern embankment, as near as possmle to the boundary
fence line,

{b)The west sign shall be set back 14 m from the road seal edge. Please forward photos
MRWA will support the planting of native plant species along the northern embankment of the South Coast
highway, east of the town, as you proposed.
Minor clearing of small brush and trees hefore locating the sign at the west end of town, is approved by
MRWA,
Erecting the signs on slip plates with frangible holts i is required by MRWA
A5 degree offset from perpendicular is required to prevent blinding of drivers by; sign reflected light.

. If you decide to light the signs in future, approval by the GSR Regional Manager is required.,

I hope you are able to complete your projectin a t:mely manner.’
MRWA wishes you well ih this endeavour.

Donald

Parker {BSse)

Asset Management Officer

B mainroads
%1’ (RN L AR I P R

Telephone: (08} 9892 0558 Mobile 0427993 683 Fax: (08) 9882 0577
Fmadl don. parker@mamroads Wa,aoyY. au

WWW.Ma

mroads Wa.GOV.au
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